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DECISION


Donna J. Ehret is subject to discipline because she operated a cosmetology establishment without an establishment license.  We grant the motion for summary determination filed by the State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) and cancel the hearing.  Ehret’s request to hold the hearing by telephone is moot.

Procedure


On January 26, 2009, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ehret.  On February 12, 2009, we served Ehret with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Ehret did not file an answer.

On April 27, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Effective January 1, 2009, our rules refer to “summary decision” instead of summary determination.
  Our 
Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Ehret does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.
  On May 21, 2009, Ehret’s attorney filed a response to the motion.  Ehret states that she “still wishes to have her hearing” and “does wish to contest the issues raised in the Complaint” but offers no evidence to refute the Board’s evidence.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Ehret holds a Class CH cosmetology license that expires on September 30, 2009.  It is and was at all relevant times current and active.
2. Ehret previously owned and operated a cosmetology establishment known as Donna’s Family Hair Center (“the Center”), located at 429 South Main, New London, Missouri.  The Center was an unincorporated association operating as a cosmetology establishment.  At the Center, operators with cosmetology licenses provided cosmetology services.
3. Ehret holds a cosmetology establishment license for the Center that expires on September 30, 2009.  The license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
4. Ehret closed the Center and reopened a new cosmetology establishment at 404 South Main, New London, Missouri.  This was also named Donna’s Family Hair Center (“the Center II”).
5. The Center II is an unincorporated association.  Since May 20, 2008, the Center II has operated as a cosmetology establishment.  At the Center II, operators with cosmetology licenses provide cosmetology services.
6. Ehret does not have a cosmetology establishment license for the Center II and failed to register the establishment with the Board.
7. On May 20, 2008, the Board’s inspector Linda Stephens inspected the Center II.  Stephens noted that Ehret did not have an establishment license for the Center II.
8. The Board sent Ehret a violation notice dated June 10, 2008.

9. On July 23, 2008, Stephens inspected the Center II again and noted that Ehret still did not have an establishment license for the Center II.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Ehret has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
 

The Board attaches to its motion Ehret’s responses to the request for admissions that it served on her on March 11, 2009.  An admission can establish any fact or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  Even if the admitted facts authorize discipline, statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2, which authorizes discipline for:
(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]


In the response to the Board’s motion, Ehret’s attorney states:  “Basically, Ms. Ehret moved her business about a half-block down the street in New London, and is running the same business she has always run.”
I.  Violation of Statute or Regulation – Subdivision (6)
A.  Violation of Statute

The Board argues that Ehret violated § 329.030:
It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.045
 sets forth the requirements of licensure:

1.  Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the board. . . .

2.  A new license shall be obtained for a cosmetology establishment within forty-five days when the establishment changes ownership or location.  The state inspector shall inspect the sanitary conditions required for licensure for an establishment that has changed ownership or location without requiring the owner to close business or deviate in any way from the establishment’s regular hours of operation.


Ehret admitted that she does not have a cosmetology establishment license for the Center II.  The Board did not prove that she was required to have a new license on May 20, 2008, because it did not prove the date that Ehret moved to a new location.  May 20, 2008, is the first date referenced, and it could be within the 45-day window set forth above in subsection 2.  But the date of the second inspection – July 23, 2008 – was more than 45 days after May 20, 2008.  Even given the grace period, Ehret was required to have a new establishment license for the 
Center II by that date.  She admitted that she did not obtain the license.  Ehret is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6) for violating § 329.030 and § 329.045.

B.  Violation of Regulation
1.  Change of Location


The Board also argues that Ehret violated its Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010:

(1) New Barber Establishments or Cosmetology Establishments.

(A) Except as provided herein, any person desiring to open a barber or cosmetology establishment in Missouri, whether a beauty shop, nail salon or other cosmetology establishment, shall submit an application to the board at least thirty (30) days prior to the anticipated opening of the establishment.  The establishment license application shall be submitted on a form provided by the board, accompanied by the biennial establishment fee, and include the following information:
1.  The name and complete mailing address of the owner(s) or lessor(s) and lessee(s).  If the establishment is owned by a corporation, include the name and complete mailing address of the corporate office;

2.  The establishment’s name and complete physical address;

3.  A copy of the proposed/existing establishment’s floor plan, including the approximate dimensions and square footage, specifically identifying which portions of the establishment constitute the establishment to be licensed;

4. The minimum equipment required by the board for the establishment to be licensed[.]

*   *   *

(C) No establishment shall open in Missouri until the board receives a completed application, on a form supplied by the board, the biennial establishment fee is paid, the establishment passes a board inspection, and the application is approved by the board.  If an establishment opens for business before the board issues the original establishment license, a delinquent fee shall be assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees, and the 
board may take legal action pursuant to Chapter 328 and/or 329, RSMo.

(Emphasis added.)  The only reference to a change of location is found in subsection (2) of the same regulation, discussing a specific type of establishment license – the rental space/chair license:

(2) Rental Space/Chair Licensing.  Any person licensed by the board who rents individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed establishment for the purposes of practicing as a barber or cosmetologist shall be required to obtain a separate establishment license for the rental space.  Licensees that rent individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed barber or cosmetology establishment for the purposes of operating as a barber or cosmetologist must possess a current establishment license as well as an operator license.  This section does not apply to licensees operating as establishment employees.

(A) Each establishment license issued to a renter under this rule shall be valid only for the licensee, address and name identified in the initial establishment license application.
*   *   *

(C) Change of Location or Ownership.  If the location or ownership of the establishment changes during the license period, the owner shall submit an application for a new establishment license to the board within forty-five (45) days after the ownership or location change with the applicable change of location and/or change of ownership fee.

1.  The board shall not issue a license for the new ownership or location until the establishment passes a board inspection, the establishment is in compliance with all applicable sanitation rules under 20 CSR 2085-11.010 and 20 CSR 2085-11.020 and the application is approved by the board.

2.  The original license of the establishment shall become void as to the new location and/or new owners upon expiration of the forty-five (45)-day period and shall be returned to the board.
3.  No barber or cosmetology services shall be performed or offered to be performed under the new ownership or at the new location after the forty-five (45)-day period expires until the 
establishment is issued a license by the board for the new owners and/or new location.

(Emphasis added.)


The Board alleges that Ehret should have obtained the establishment license for the Center II before opening.  This is the requirement under subdivision (1), which deals with new establishments.  But the Board’s assertion that a new license must be obtained before an establishment is moved is contradicted by § 329.045,
 which provides for the 45-day window in the case of all establishment location changes.  The statute is consistent with 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(C), but that provision appears under the heading “Rental Space/Chair Licensing.”  Subdivision (2) is confusing and contradictory, appearing to apply only to renters, when it could not because the renter license is only valid for one person and (2)(C) contemplates a change of ownership.

We find that  20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(C) refers to all establishment licenses.  For the same reason stated above, we find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6) for violating 20 CSR 2-85-10.010(2)(C) by failing to have an establishment license on July 23, 2008.  We find no cause for discipline for violating 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1).

2.  Name Change


The Board argues that Ehret violated 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(D):

(D) Name Changes.  If at any time during the license period the name of the establishment is changed, the original establishment license shall become void as to the prior name and the license holder shall submit an application to the board for an establishment license for the new name with the biennial establishment fee.  No barber or cosmetology services shall be performed or offered to be performed under the new name until an establishment license is issued by the board for the new name.  The board shall be notified immediately in writing by the license holder(s) of an establishment name change.

The Board failed to prove that Ehret changed the name of her establishment.  In the complaint, the Board alleges that Ehret changed the establishment’s name from Donna’s Family Hair Center to Donna’s Family Hair Care.  In her responses to the request for admissions, Ehret circled the typed word “Care” and wrote “Center” above it, circled the word “Care” in many of the requests, and specifically denied changing the name.  The Board offered no other proof of a name change.


There is no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6) for violating 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(D).
II.  Misconduct – Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that Ehret’s conduct in failing to obtain her cosmetology establishment license for the Center II is misconduct.  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Ehret was told that she must obtain a new license for the Center II and failed to do so.  Her conduct constitutes misconduct, and there is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5).  Ehret’s conduct in failing to obtain the license before she opened the Center II for business is not misconduct because she had a 45-day window of time after the location change to obtain the license.  Ehret did not change the name of her establishment, so there is no misconduct associated with that act.
Summary

Ehret is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5) and (6).  We cancel the hearing.  Ehret’s request to hold the hearing by telephone is moot.

SO ORDERED on July 10, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Rosenfeld v. Thoele, 28 S.W.3d 446, 451 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5).  


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2008.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�RSMo Supp. 2008.


�RSMo Supp. 2008.


�RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  





PAGE  
8

